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COURT FILE NO. 1501-08634 

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

APPLICANT ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

RESPONDENTS SPRAGUE-ROSSER CONTRACTING CO. LTD., SPRAGUE-
ROSSER DEVELOPMENTS INC., PACIFIC FEDERATION 
EQUITY GROUP INC., JEFFREY JESSAMINE, DANIEL 
EDWARDS, and MATTHEW MACKAY 

- and - 

COURT FILE NUMBER 1403-13215 

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE EDMONTON 

PLAINTIFF E CONSTRUCTION LTD. 

DEFENDANTS SPRAGUE-ROSSER CONTRACTING CO. LTD. and REGIONAL 
MUNICIPALITY OF WOOD BUFFALO 

SERVICE LIST 

SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
400 Burrard Street 
Suite 1680, Commerce Place 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3A6 

Attention: Todd M. Martin 
Email:  tmartin@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Attention: Tim Reid 
Email:  treid@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Attention: Marianna Lee 
Email: mariana.lee@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Attention: Vicki Chan 
Email:  vchan@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Receiver and manager of Sprague-Rosser 
Contracting Co. Ltd. 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

McCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
4000, 421 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 

Attention: Sean F. Collins 
Email:  scollins@mccarthy.ca  

Attention: Walker W. MacLeod 
Email:  wmacleod@mccarthy.ca 

Attention: Pantelis Kyriakakis 
Email:  pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca  

Counsel to Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., 
the court-appointed receiver and manager 
of Sprague-Rosser Contracting Co. 

BROWNLEE LLP 
2200, 10155 – 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 

Attention: Dan R. Peskett 
Email:  dpeskett@brownleelaw.com  

Attention: Michael T. Coombs 
Email:  mcoombs@brownleelaw.com  

Counsel to E Construction Ltd. 

BROWNLEE LLP 
2200, 10155 – 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 

Attention: Christopher M. Young 
Email:  cyoung@brownleelaw.com  

Counsel to Nason Contracting Group Ltd., 
creditor 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP 
3700, 400 – 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4H2 

Attention: Howard A. Gorman, Q.C. 
Email: howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com  

Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
4500 Bankers Hall East 
855 - 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K7 

Attention: Chris Simard 
Email:  simardc@bennettjones.com  

Counsel to BDC Capital 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

BORDEN LANDER GERVAIS LLP 
1200 Waterfront Centre 
200 Burrard Street 
P.O. Box 48600 
Vancouver, BC  V7X 1T2 

Attention: Grant Mayovsky 
Email:  GMayovsky@blg.com  

Counsel to Western Surety Company 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Centennial Place, East Tower 
1900, 520 – 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R3 

Attention: Joseph Kruger 
Email:  jkruger@blg.com 

Attention: Robyn Gurofsky 
Email:  rgurofsky@blg.com 

Counsel to Western Surety Company 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 
2100-1881 Scarth Street 
Regina, SK  S4P 4K9 

Attention: J. Paul Bourassa 
Email  pbourassa@westernsurety.ca  

Western Surety Company 

ROSE LLP 
Suite 810, 333 - 5th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P-3B6 

Attention: E. Jane Sidnell 
Email:  Jane.Sidnell@RoseLLP.com  

Counsel to Western Surety Company 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
2900 Manulife Place 
10180 - 101 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3V5 

Attention Jonathan Hillson 
Email:  jon.hillson@dentons.com 

Counsel to Wilco Contractors Northwest 
Inc. 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

McLENNAN ROSS LLP 
600 McLennan Ross Building 
12220 Stony Plain Road 
Edmonton, AB  T5N 3Y4 

Attention Bryan Kwan 
Email:  bkwan@mross.com 

Counsel to Norwood Waterworks, a 
division of EMCO Corporation, creditor 

BURSTALL WINGER ZAMMIT LLP 
Suite 1600 Dome Tower 
333 - 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 2Z1 

Attention: Alan J. McConnell 
Email:  alanm@burstall.com  

Counsel to Burstall Winger Zammit LLP 

DUNCAN CRAIG LLP 
2800 Scotia Place 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3V9 

Attention: Darren Bieganek, Q.C. 
Email:  dbieganek@dcllp.com  

Counsel to Edmonton Heavy Equipment 
Ltd. and Sprague-Rosser Leasing Ltd. 

PEACOCK LINDER HALT & MACK LLP 
Suite 4050–400 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4H2 

Attention: Emi Bossio 
Email:  ebossio@plhlaw.ca  

Counsel to Komatsu Finance 

CHRISTOPHER KASPER 
Barrister and Solicitor 
1078 6 Avenue SW Suite 2702 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5N6 

Email:  chris.kasper@shaw.ca 

Counsel to Inline Construction Surveys 
Ltd. 

SPRAGUE-ROSSER 
#505, 10179 – 105 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3N1 

Attention: Jeff Jessamine 
Email:  jeff@sprague-rosser.com  

Director of Sprague-Rosser 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

JOHN K.J. CAMPBELL 
Barrister & Solicitor 
311, 9622 – 42 Avenue  
Edmonton, AB  T6E 5Y4 

Email:  johncam@telusplanet.net 

Counsel to Derrick Dodge (1980) Ltd. 

CONQUEST EQUIPMENT 
Box 960, Hwy. 18 W 
Oxbow, SK  S0C 2B0 

Email:  greg@conquestequipment.ca  

 

SUNCOR ENERGY INC. 
4820 Richard Road SW 
Calgary, AB  T3E 6L1 

Attention: Laurel Lui 
Email:  llui@suncor.com  

Suncor Energy Inc. 

REYNOLDS MIRTH RICHARDS & FARMER LLP 
Manulife Place 
Suite 3200-10180 101 St NW 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8 

Attention: Jeremy Taitinger 
Email:  jtaitinger@rmrf.com  

Attention: Anthony Purgas 
Email:  apurgas@rmrf.com  

Counsel to Regional Municipality of Wood 
Buffalo 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL INC. 
1001 Champlain Avenue, Suite 401 
Burlington, ON  L7L 5Z4 

Attention: Sugint Dorairaja 
Email:  DorairajaSugint@JohnDeere.com  

Secured Creditor 

EMERY JAMIESON LLP 
1700, 10235 101 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3G1 

Attention: Kyle R. Kawanami 
Email:  kkawanami@emeryjamieson.com  

John Deere Financial Inc. 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

MLT AIKINS LLP 
1500 Saskatoon Square 
410 – 22nd Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 5T6 

Attention: Jeff Lee, Q.C. 
Email:  jmlee@mltaikins.com  

Attention: Paul Olfert 
Email:  polfert@mltaikins.com 

Counsel to Canada North Environmental 
Services Limited Partnership 

BISHOP MCKENZIE LLP 
Suite 2300, 10180 - 101 St. NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 1V3 

Attention: Jerritt R. Pawlyk 
Email:  jpawlyk@bmllp.ca  

Attention: Lindsey Jo Ehrman 
Email:  lehrman@bmllp.ca  

Counsel to Jay Sidhu Transport 

BISHOP MCKENZIE LLP 
Suite 2300, 10180 - 101 St. NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 1V3 

Attention: Jose A. Delgado 
Email:  jdelgardo@bmllp.ca 

Counsel to Driving Force Inc., unsecured 
creditor of Sprague-Rosser Contracting 
Co. Ltd. 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
3400 First Canadian Centre 
350 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9 

Attention: Travis Lysak 
Email:  tlysak@fasken.com  

Counsel to Cummins Western Canada 
Limited Partnership 

OLIVE, WALLER ZINKHAN & WALLER LLP 
1000 - 2002 Victoria Avenue 
Regina, SK  S4P 0R7 

Attention: Perry Erhardt 
Email:  perhardt@owzw.com  
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

PIONEER TRUCK LINES LTD. 
8321 – 1st Street 
Edmonton, AB  T6P 1X2 

Attention: Randy Koutzun, Vice President 
Email: randykoutzun@pioneertrucklines.com  

Creditor 

BLAKE CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
855 - 2nd Street SW 
Suite 3500, Bankers Hall East Tower 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4J8 

Attention: Richard Bell 
Email:  richard.bell@blakes.com  

Counsel to Corix Water Products LP 

FIELD LLP 
2500 - 10175 101 ST NW 
Edmonton, AB T5J 0H3 

Attention: Christine Pratt 
Email:  cpratt@fieldlaw.com 

Attention: Jeremiah Kowalchuk 
Email:  jkowalchuk@fieldlaw.com  

Counsel to Michaels Canada Co. 

THORNE & THORNE 
Barristers and Solicitors 
9906 Sutherland Street 
Fort McMurray, AB  T9H 1V4 

Attention: Sandeep Khokhar 
Email:  sandeep.khokhar@shaw.ca  

Counsel to Centerfire Contracting Ltd. 

RE/MAX REAL ESTATE 
10805 - 120 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 3P9 

Attention: Richard Wallman 
Email:  rwallman@remax.net  

Email:  rbwent@shaw.ca  

Real Estate Broker for Supreme Star 
Holdings Inc. regarding Maple Ridge 
Transaction 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

MCMILLAN LLP 
TD Canada Trust Tower, Suite 1700 
421 -7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 

Attention: Adam C. Maerov 
Email:  adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca  

 

ALLURE RESOURCES LTD. 
161 Northland Drive 
Conklin, AB  T0P 1H1 

Email:  maryann@allureresources.com 

 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
700 Bankers Court 
850 – 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0R8 

Attention: Dana Gaspar 
Email:  dgaspar@deloitte.ca  

 

J.R. PAINE & ASSOCIATES LTD. 
17505 – 106 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5S 1E7 

 

LORAAS DISPOSAL SERVICES LTD. 
805 47th Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 8G7 

 

MAMMOET CANADA WESTERN LTD. 
12920 – 33rd Street NE 
Edmonton, AB  T6S 1H6 

 

PREMIUM PORTABLE WASHROOMS LTD. 
510A 47th Street East 
Saskatoon, SK  S7K 4L3 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

STEVENSON HOOD THORNTON 
BEAUBIER LLP 
500, 123 2 Avenue S 
Regina, SK  S7K 7E6 
 
Attention: Robert Thornton, Q.C. 
Email: rthornton@shtb-law.com 
 
Previous counsel : 
 
GERRAND RATH JOHNSON LLP 
700 1914 Hamilton Street 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
 
Attention: Mark F. Mulatz 
Email:  mmulatz@grj.ca 

Counsel to Sprague-Rosser Contracting 
Co. Ltd. (agent) – K+S matter 

MLT Lawyers 
1500 Saskatoon Square 
410 22 Street E 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 5T6 
 
Attention: Shaunt Parthev, Q.C. 
Email: sparthev@mlt.com 
 
Attention: Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C. 
Email: jmlee@mlt.com 
 

Counsel to K&S Legacy Gp Inc. and K&S 
Windsor Salt Ltd., operating as K&S 
Potash Canada General Partnership 

MCDOUGALL GAULEY LLP 
500-616 Main Street  
Saskatoon, SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Attention: Christopher C. Boychuk, Q.C. 
Email :  cboychuk@mcdougallgauley.com  

Counsel to WSP Surveys (AB) Limited 
Partnership (formerly Focus Surveys 
Limited Partnership) 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
2700 Commerce Place 
10155 - 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 
 
Attention: Terrence M. Warner 
Email:  twarner@millerthomson.com 

Counsel to G.L.M. Industries Inc. 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

PARLEE MCLAWS LLP 
3300 TD Canada Trust Tower 
421 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Attention: Tahir A. Chaudhary 
Email:  tchaudhary@parlee.com 
 

Counsel to Alpha Steel Builders Inc. 
9390 Enterprise Way SE 
Calgary, AB  T3S 0A1 

KANUKA THURINGER LLP 
1400 – 2500 Victoria Avenue 
Regina SK  S4P 3X2 
 
Attention: James S. Ehmann, Q.C. 
Email: jehmann@ktllp.ca 
 
Attention: Kelly D. Ruse 
Email:  kruse@ktllp.ca  

Counsel to PCL Industrial Constructors 
Inc. 

MCDOUGALL GAULEY LLP 
1500-1881 Scarth Street 
Regina  SK  S4P 4K9 
 
Attention:  Murray Sawatzky Q. C. 
Email:  msawatzky@mcdougallgauley.com 

Counsel to Enerpro Insulation Ltd. and 
WSP Surveys (AB) Limited Partnership 

FIELD LLP 
400 604 1 Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1M7 
 
Attention: Andrew W. Wilkson 
Email:  awilkinson@fieldlaw.com  

Counsel to Conquest Equipment Inc. 

 


